
 
 

 
 

LARRY HOGAN
GOVERNOR 

PL

  
TO: 
 

FROM:  

DATE:  

RE:  
 
 
Enclosed fo
 
SECTION I

See

SECTION  

 
Approval of
meeting. 

Please

 

RG:hm 

Attachment

 

cc: Gloria
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

IAC ACT
 
Dr. Karen
Ms. Wen
Mr. Elling
Ms. Barb
Mr. John

N 

LEASE REVI

Dr. Kare
Ms. Bar

Bob Gor

July 21, 

Approva

or your review

II – APPROV

e SEC III Sum

f this item is r

e call or ema

t 

a Mikolajczyk

TION: THE A

n Salmon 
ndi Peters 
gton Church
bara Hoffma
n Bohanan 

PUBL

INTERAG

EW AND RE

en Salmon, M
bara Hoffman

rrell               

2017 

al of Expedite

w and approva

VAL OF CON

mmary Page 

recommended

ail prior to Ju

k, Michael Bay

ABOVE REF
Approve

☐ 
☐ 

ill, Jr. ☐ 
n ☐ 

☐ 

STAT

LIC SCHOOL 
200 W. 

BALTIMO

GENCY COMMIT

MEM

SPOND PRIO

Ms. Wendi Pet
n, and Mr. Joh

                     

d IAC Agend

al is the Secti

TRACTS 

d.  It will be re

uly 26, 2017 w

yer, Fred Mas

FERENCED 
ed Disapp

☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

TE OF MARYLA

CONSTRUC
BALTIMORE ST

ORE, MARYLAN
410-767-0617 

TTEE ON SCHO

MORANDUM
 

OR TO JULY

ters, Mr. Elling
hn Bohanan

                     

a Items 

on III agenda

ecorded as ap

with your co

son, III 

ITEMS WER
proved Defe

AND 

CTION PROG
TREET 

D 21201 

OOL CONSTRUC

M 

Y 26, 2017 

gton Churchil

                     

a item submitt

pproved by th

omments and

RE: 
erred Ab
☐

☐

☐

☐

☐

RAM 

CTION  

ll 

                     

ted for exped

he Committee

d approval. 

bstain Rec
☐ ☐

☐ ☐

☐ ☐

☐ ☐

☐ ☐

 ROBERT
 EXECUT

KAREN S
 CHAI

                    

ited processin

e at the next IA

use 
☐ 
☐ 
☐ 
☐ 
☐ 

T A. GORRELL
TIVE DIRECTOR 

SALMON, Ph.D.
IRPERSON 

                    

ng. 

AC 

              

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS

The IAC staff has reviewed the contract procurement for the following State approved projects 
and recommends IAC approval.

Total Contract State Funds Local Funds

Anne Arundel County 

1. Jessup Elementary
PSC #02.016.14/18/18EGRC LPC

$29,048,725 $10,530,208 $39,578,933 

$3,438,010 CM - Heery International, Inc.
$9,033,070 2A - Urban N. Zink Contractor, Inc.

$426,000 2B - Bowen & Kron Enterprises
$2,204,000 3A - Sody Concrete Construction, Inc.
$3,680,700 4A - George Moehrle Masonry, Inc.
$2,645,000 5A - S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc.
$1,818,000 6A - Homewood General Contractors, Inc.
$1,155,750 7A - IronShore Contracting, LLC
$1,830,200 8A - Zephyr Aluminum, LLC
$1,185,285 9A - Can-Am Contractors, Inc.

$564,600 9B - Atlascopco Construction Company, Inc.
$191,300 9C - Argos Construction Company, Inc.
$248,700 11A - 11400, Inc.
$597,253 12A - Steel Products, Inc.

$6,530,000 15A - G. H. Nitzel, Inc.
$367,218 15B - Fire-Mak, Inc.

$3,663,847 16A - Key Systems, Inc.

Baltimore County 

2. Stemmers Run Middle
PSC #03.038.14ACI/18/18EGRC SR
Systemic Renovation - Air Conditioning

$4,582,333 $4,964,194 $9,546,527 

$9,546,527 Noresco, LLC

3. Middle River Middle
PSC #03.046.08PG/14/14ACI/18/18EGRC SR
Systemic Renovation - Air Conditioning

$6,629,481 $4,184,000 $10,813,481 

$10,813,481 Noresco, LLC

4. Lansdowne Elementary
PSC #03.105.17/17EGRC/18 LPC
Replacement - Contract #1 (1 contract)

$23,099,765 $7,918,000 $31,017,765 

$31,017,765 Lewis Contractors

5. Golden Ring Middle
PSC #03.107.18/18EGRC SR
Systemic Renovation - Air Conditioning

$5,901,239 $3,918,000 $9,819,239 

$9,819,239 Noresco, LLC

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 1 of 70



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Montgomery County 

6. Silver Spring International Middle
PSC #15.002.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$1,717,537 $569,463 $2,287,000 

$2,287,000 Paramount Mechanical Corporation

7. Col. Zadok Magruder High
PSC #15.045.18 ASP
ASP - Exterior Door Replacement

$19,359 $245,000 $264,359 

$264,359 Metro Metal Services, Inc.

8. Damascus High
PSC #15.090.11/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement - Phase 
III

$1,248,162 $413,838 $1,662,000 

$1,662,000 Shapiro & Duncan, Inc.

9. Viers Mill Elementary
PSC #15.092.18 QZ
QZAB - Walk-In Freezer/Cooler Replacement

$8,500 $96,000 $104,500 

$104,500 Centennial Contractors Enterprises, Inc.

10. Poolesville Elementary
PSC #15.137.18 ASP
ASP - Ceiling & Lighting Replacement - PH I

$0 $155,127 $155,127 

$155,127 Unisource Services, LLC

11. Greencastle Elementary
PSC #15.155.18 QZ
QZAB - Door Replacement

$952 $115,000 $115,952 

$115,952 Metro Metal Services, Inc.

12. Watkins Mill High
PSC #15.166.18 QZ
QZAB - Lighting Replacement

$4,939 $125,000 $129,939 

$129,939 Tex/Am Construction Company, Inc.

Prince George's County 

13. Dwight D. Eisenhower Middle
PSC #16.008.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Window/Door Replacement

$180,993 $194,000 $374,993 

$374,993 The Matthews Group, Inc.

14. Laurel High
PSC #16.014.16 C
SSR Renovation - Contract #1 - Automotive

$3,316,863 $1,181,000 $4,497,863 

$4,497,863 Nastos Construction, Inc.

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 2 of 70



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Prince George's County  - Cont'd

15. Buck Lodge Middle
PSC #16.094.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$1,893,887 $1,105,000 $2,998,887 

$2,998,887 Hurley Company

16. Tall Oaks High
PSC #16.102.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - UV Replacement

$710,528 $484,000 $1,194,528 

$1,194,528 CDCI, Inc.

17. Tall Oaks High
PSC #16.102.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Piping Replacement

$594,533 $410,000 $1,004,533 

$1,004,533 CDCI, Inc.

18. Isaac J. Gourdine Middle
PSC #16.121.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Chiller Replacement

$542,140 $752,833 $1,294,973 

$1,294,973 Shapiro & Duncan, Inc.

19. Oaklands Elementary
PSC #16.138.18 QZ
QZAB - Cable Installation

$19,250 $177,000 $196,250 

$196,250 Lanier Electronics Group, Inc.

20. Carole Highlands Elementary
PSC #16.153.18 QZ
QZAB - Cable Installation

$450 $196,000 $196,450 

$196,450 Lanier Electronics Group, Inc.

21. Drew Freeman Middle
PSC #16.159.16 SR
Systemic Renovation - Lighting

$1,923,553 $3,021,000 $4,944,553 

$4,944,553 RSC Electrical & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.

22. William Paca Elementary
PSC #16.161.18 QZ
QZAB - Cable Installation

$415 $197,000 $197,415 

$197,415 Lanier Electronics Group, Inc.

23. Oxon Hill Middle
PSC #16.162.14/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - HVAC Replacement

$1,536,607 $2,190,709 $3,727,316 

$3,727,316 Hot & Cold Corporation

24. Melwood Elementary
PSC #16.168.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Window/Door Replacement

$165,617 $220,700 $386,317 

$386,317 The Matthews Group, Inc.

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 3 of 70



SUMMARY OF SECTION III CONTRACT AWARDS - Cont'd

Prince George's County  - Cont'd

25. Allenwood Elementary
PSC #16.205.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Window/Door Replacement

$206,875 $290,948 $497,823 

$497,823 The Matthews Group, Inc.

26. Baden Elementary
PSC #16.228.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Door Replacement

$118,665 $129,000 $247,665 

$247,665 The Matthews Group, Inc.

27. Thomas Johnson Middle
PSC #16.229.14/16 SR
Systemic Renovation - UV Replacement

$1,806,423 $2,650,127 $4,456,550 

$4,456,550 Hot & Cold Corporation

28. Yorktown Elementary
PSC #16.248.17 SR
Systemic Renovation - Window/Door Replacement

$222,920 $318,270 $541,190 

$541,190 The Matthews Group, Inc.

Queen Anne's County 

29. Grasonville Elementary
PSC #17.009.18 LPC
Addition - Contract #1 (1 contract)

$3,050,732 $1,011,495 $4,062,227 

$4,062,227 The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company, Inc.

Wicomico County 

30. Parkside High
PSC #22.001.14/14ACI/16/17/18 SR
Systemic Renovation - Mechanical/HVAC
Replacement - Contract #2

$3,971,878 $8,193,676 $12,165,554 

$12,165,554 2 - Whiting-Turner Contracting Company

31. Parkside High
PSC #22.001.17/18 SR
Systemic Renovation - Ceilings

$1,536,989 $4,455,000 $5,991,989 

$5,991,989 Whiting-Turner Contracting Company

$94,060,310 $60,411,588 $154,471,898 Total Contracts: 47Total Projects: 31

Summary Totals

Dr. Karen Salmon
Ms. Wendi Peters
Mr. Ellington Churchill, Jr.
Ms. Barbara Hoffman
Mr. John Bohanan

Approved Disapproved Deferred Abstain Recuse

IAC ACTION: THE ABOVE REFERENCED ITEMS WERE:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 4 of 70

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line

hmccall
Line



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Anne Arundel County

Jessup Elementary

Systemic Renovation

11/11/15; 1/31/17

proposal dated 11/11/15 utilizing AACPS contract #16CN-002; base 
bid plus alt. 1

$39,578,933

$10,530,208
$29,048,725

50% of eligible proposal dated 11/11/15 utilizing AACPS contract #16CN-
002; base bid plus alt. 1

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

02.016.14/18/18EGRC LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

CM Heery International, Inc. $3,438,010

2A Urban N. Zink Contractor, Inc. $9,033,070

2B Bowen & Kron Enterprises $426,000

3A Sody Concrete Construction, Inc. $2,204,000

4A George Moehrle Masonry, Inc. $3,680,700

5A S. A. Halac Iron Works, Inc. $2,645,000

6A Homewood General Contractors, Inc. $1,818,000

7A IronShore Contracting, LLC $1,155,750

8A Zephyr Aluminum, LLC $1,830,200

9A Can-Am Contractors, Inc. $1,185,285

9B Atlascopco Construction Company, Inc. $564,600

9C Argos Construction Company, Inc. $191,300

11A 11400, Inc. $248,700

12A Steel Products, Inc. $597,253

15A G. H. Nitzel, Inc. $6,530,000

15B Fire-Mak, Inc. $367,218

16A Key Systems, Inc. $3,663,847

$39,578,933

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 5 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

1) Replacement school consisting of 99,047 sf new and demolition of the entire existing 
         83,868 sf facility.

         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
3) Low Bidder Trade Package 2B (Richard E. Pierson Construction Company, Inc.) withdrew 

         bid because their bid did not meet project specifications.
4) Project eligible for additional funding in a future fiscal year.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 6 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore County

Stemmers Run Middle

Systemic Renovation

Air Conditioning

3/8/17

proposal dated 3/8/17 utilizing BCPS contract MWE-839-15

$9,546,527

$4,964,194
$4,582,333

52% of eligible proposal

$124,105

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 03.038.2018 $294,701
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

03.038.14ACI/18/18EGRC SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Noresco, LLC $9,546,527

$9,546,527

1) Provide air conditioning throughout the school, including installation of two (2) chillers and
enclosures, dual temperature pumps, dual temperature piping, condensate piping, 
classroom DOAS units, three (3) rooftop units with cooling and associated ductwork for the 
cafeteria, kitchen, and serving line, three (3) air handling units for the auditorium, gym, and 
locker rooms, VRV with DOAS system, ceilings, and lighting for administration and health 
suites, a new control system, DX units for kitchen storage, kitchen office, and BOS office, 
isolation valves for heating only units, and related electrical upgrades, including a transfer 

         switch for an emergency generator.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 7 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 8 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore County

Middle River Middle

Systemic Renovation

Air Conditioning

3/8/17

proposal dated 3/8/17 utilizing BCPS contract MWE-839-15

$10,813,481

$4,184,000
$6,629,481

52% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

03.046.08PG/14/14ACI/18/18E
GRC SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Noresco, LLC $10,813,481

$10,813,481

1) Provide air conditioning throughout the school, including installation of two (2) chillers and 
enclosures, dual temperature pumps, dual temperature piping, condensate piping, 
classroom dual temperature fan coil units and DOAS, five (5) rooftop units with cooling and 
associated ductwork for the media center, gym, kitchen, cafeteria, and serving line, energy 
recovery units for locker rooms, VRV with DOAS system, ceilings, and lighting for 
administration and health suites, a new control system, DX units for IT closets, kitchen 
storage, kitchen office and BOS office, isolation valves for heating only units, and related 

         electrical upgrades, including a transfer switch for an emergency generator.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

3) Ineligible Univent ($150,000).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 
Page 9 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 10 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore County

Lansdowne Elementary

Replacement

Contract #1 (1 contract)

12/15/16

base bid plus alts. 1 - 4 and 6  -10

$31,017,765

$7,918,000
$23,099,765

52% of eligible base bid plus alts. 1 - 4 and 6  -10

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

03.105.17/17EGRC/18 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Lewis Contractors $31,017,765

$31,017,765

1) Replacement school consisting of 96,330 sf, inclusive of 3,000 sf of cooperative use 
         space, and demolition of the 50,985 sf existing facility.

         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
         3) Ineligible equipment ($273,624).

4) Project eligible for additional funding in a future fiscal year.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 11 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 12 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Baltimore County

Golden Ring Middle

Systemic Renovation

Air Conditioning

3/8/17

proposal dated 3/8/17 utilizing BCPS contract MWE-839-15

$9,819,239

$3,918,000
$5,901,239

52% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

03.107.18/18EGRC SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Noresco, LLC $9,819,239

$9,819,239

1) Provide air conditioning throughout the school, including installation of two (2) chillers and 
enclosures, dual temperature pumps, dual temperature piping, condensate piping, 
classroom dual temperature fan coil units and DOAS, two (2) rooftop units with cooling and 
associated ductwork for the media center and cafeteria, three (3) air handling units for the 
auditorium, gym, and activity rooms, VRV with DOAS system, ceilings, and lighting for 
administration and health suites, a new control system, DX units for IT closets, kitchen 
storage, kitchen office and BOS office, isolation valves for heating only units, and related 

         electrical upgrades, including a transfer switch for an emergency generator.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

3) Ineligible ducts ($75,000), media HVAC ($75,000), administration HVAC ($75,000), and 
terminal units ($25,000).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 13 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 14 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Silver Spring International Middle

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

2/28/17

base bid plus alt. 4

$2,287,000

$569,463
$1,717,537

24.9% of eligible base bid plus alt. 4

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 15.002.2017 $29,537
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $29,537

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.002.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Paramount Mechanical Corporation $2,287,000

$2,287,000

1) Replacement of the 1980 HVAC equipment including two (2) boilers, two (2) chillers, one 
(1) cooling tower, three (3) air handling units serving the administration and a portion of the 

         classrooms, and the control system.
2) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State 

         participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.
3) Contingency removed per LEA request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 15 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 16 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Col. Zadok Magruder High

ASP

Exterior Door Replacement

5/4/16; 5/31/16

proposals dated 5/4/16 and 5/31/16 utilizing Bid #9159.5

$264,359

$245,000
$19,359

ASP

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.045.18 ASP

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Metro Metal Services, Inc. $264,359

$264,359

         1) Replacement of exterior doors.
2) Eligible for funding available within FY 2018 ASP allocation for LEA at time of 
reimbursement request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 17 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 18 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 19 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 20 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 21 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 22 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Damascus High

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement - Phase III

5/2/17

base bid

$1,662,000

$413,838
$1,248,162

24.9% of eligible base bid

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 15.090.2016 $22,162
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $22,162

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.090.11/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Shapiro & Duncan, Inc. $1,662,000

$1,662,000

1) Phase III - Replacement of the 1977/1993 HVAC equipment including 24 unit ventilators 
and fan coil units in the north and south classroom areas, two (2) air handlers serving the 
gym and locker rooms, and installation of one (1) dedicated outside air unit to serve the 

         trades program.
2) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State 

         participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.
3) Contingency removed per LEA request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 23 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 24 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Viers Mill Elementary

QZAB

Walk-In Freezer/Cooler Replacement

4/11/17

proposal dated 4/11/17 utilizing RFP #4400001417

$104,500

$96,000
$8,500

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.092.18 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Centennial Contractors Enterprises, Inc. $104,500

$104,500

         1) Replacement of the walk-in freezer and cooler boxes installed in 1991.
2) Davis Bacon wage determinations apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 25 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 26 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Poolesville Elementary

ASP

Ceiling & Lighting Replacement - PH I

5/23/17

proposal dated 5/23/17 utilizing Bid #9620.4

$155,127

$155,127
$0

ASP

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.137.18 ASP

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Unisource Services, LLC $155,127

$155,127

1) Replacement of the original acoustical ceiling tiles and light fixtures in hallways, main 
         office, all-purpose room, IMC, and various classrooms.

2) Eligible for funding available within FY 2018 ASP allocation for LEA at time of 
reimbursement request.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 27 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 28 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 29 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Greencastle Elementary

QZAB

Door Replacement

4/8/17

proposal dated 4/8/17 utilizing RFP #9159.5

$115,952

$115,000
$952

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.155.18 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Metro Metal Services, Inc. $115,952

$115,952

         1) Replacement of exterior doors installed in 1988.
2) Davis Bacon wage determinations apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 30 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 31 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Montgomery County

Watkins Mill High

QZAB

Lighting Replacement

6/22/17

proposal dated 6/22/17 utilizing RFP #9655.2

$129,939

$125,000
$4,939

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

15.166.18 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Tex/Am Construction Company, Inc. $129,939

$129,939

         1) Replacement of all 78 parking lot light fixtures and 51 poles.
2) Davis Bacon wage determinations apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 32 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 33 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Dwight D. Eisenhower Middle

Systemic Renovation

Window/Door Replacement

2/28/17

base bid utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$374,993

$194,000
$180,993

63% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.008.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

The Matthews Group, Inc. $374,993

$374,993

         1) Replacement of the entire 1969/1974 storefront system, including 46 exterior doors.
         2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($15,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($11,000).

3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing PGCPS IFB 05-004 Pre-Qualified 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 34 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 35 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Laurel High

SSR Renovation

Contract #1 - Automotive

5/30/17

proposal dated 5/30/17 utilizing IFB #041-17 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$4,497,863

$1,181,000
$3,316,863

63% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.014.16 C

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Nastos Construction, Inc. $4,497,863

$4,497,863

1) Renovation of 10,500 sf and an addition of 3,600 sf for 1,930 students. The project is 
         eligible for renovation of 10,500 sf for the Aerospace and Automotive Engineering program.

         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
         3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($100,000)

4) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB 041-17 Pre-Approved JOC 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 36 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 37 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Buck Lodge Middle

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

4/20/17

proposal dated 4/20/17 utilizing IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$2,998,887

$1,105,000
$1,893,887

63% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.094.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Hurley Company $2,998,887

$2,998,887

1) Replacement of 50 1981 unit ventilators and 60 1958/1966 exhaust fans, and associated 
         controls.

         2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($95,000).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing RFP 060-15 Pre-Approved JOC 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 38 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 39 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Tall Oaks High

Systemic Renovation

UV Replacement

5/8/17

proposal dated 5/8/17 utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$1,194,528

$484,000
$710,528

63% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.102.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

CDCI, Inc. $1,194,528

$1,194,528

1) Replacement of 30 heating only unit ventilators, one (1) heating/cooling unit ventilator, 
and 14 cooling only fan coil units, installed in 1983/1984, and installation of two (2) new 

         heating/cooling unit ventilators.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract. 

         3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($80,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($102,500).
4) Combined Total Contract $2,199,061 with Tall Oaks H PSC 16.102.16 SR Piping 

         Replacement ($1,004,533).
5) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB 005-14 Pre-Approved JOC 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 40 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 41 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Tall Oaks High

Systemic Renovation

Piping Replacement

5/8/17

proposal dated 5/8/17 utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$1,004,533

$410,000
$594,533

63% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.102.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

CDCI, Inc. $1,004,533

$1,004,533

         1) Replacement of all existing heating and cooling piping, installed in 1956, 1968, and 1984.
2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract. 

         3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($70,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($90,500).
4) Combined Total Contract $2,199,061 with Tall Oaks H PSC 16.102.16 SR UV 

         Replacement ($1,194,528).
5) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB 005-14 Pre-Approved JOC 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 42 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 43 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Isaac J. Gourdine Middle

Systemic Renovation

Chiller Replacement

5/18/17

proposal dated 5/18/17 utilizing IFB #060-15 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$1,294,973

$752,833
$542,140

63% of eligible proposal

$18,821

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.121.2016 $196,346
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $196,346

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.121.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Shapiro & Duncan, Inc. $1,294,973

$1,294,973

1) Replacement of one (1) chiller, one (1) cooling tower, and associated pumps and piping, 
         installed in 1998.

         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
         3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($100,000).

4) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB 060-15 Pre-Approved JOC 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 44 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 45 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Oaklands Elementary

QZAB

Cable Installation

3/7/17

proposal dated 3/7/17 utilizing BCPS JMI-613-13

$196,250

$177,000
$19,250

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.138.18 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Lanier Electronics Group, Inc. $196,250

$196,250

1) Installation of CAT 6 cable throughout the building and terminate on patch panels, 
         addition of fiber backbone between closets, and removal of old cable and bix boxes.

2) Davis Bacon wage determinations apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 46 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 47 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Carole Highlands Elementary

QZAB

Cable Installation

3/6/17

proposal dated 3/6/17 utilizing BCPS JMI-613-13

$196,450

$196,000
$450

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.153.18 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Lanier Electronics Group, Inc. $196,450

$196,450

1) Installation of CAT 6 cable throughout the building and terminate on patch panels, 
         addition of fiber backbone between closets, and removal of old cable and bix boxes.

2) Davis Bacon wage determinations apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 48 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 49 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Drew Freeman Middle

Systemic Renovation

Lighting

4/25/17

proposal dated 4/25/17 utilizing IFB #030-17 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$4,944,553

$3,021,000
$1,923,553

63% of eligible proposal up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.159.16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

RSC Electrical & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $4,944,553

$4,944,553

1) Replacement of all switchgear, electrical panels, lighting fixtures and associated switches 
         and timers, and backup generator, installed between 1960 and 1995.

         2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($100,000).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB 030-17 Pre-Approved JOC 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 50 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 51 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

William Paca Elementary

QZAB

Cable Installation

3/6/17

proposal dated 3/6/17 utilizing BCPS JMI-613-13

$197,415

$197,000
$415

QZAB

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.161.18 QZ

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Lanier Electronics Group, Inc. $197,415

$197,415

1) Installation of CAT 6 cable throughout the building and terminate on patch panels, 
         addition of fiber backbone between closets, and removal of old cable and bix boxes.

2) Davis Bacon wage determinations apply to this contract.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 52 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 53 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Oxon Hill Middle

Systemic Renovation

HVAC Replacement

5/26/17

proposal dated 5/26/17 utilizing IFB #039-17 Pre-Qualified JOC 
Contractors

$3,727,316

$2,190,709
$1,536,607

63% of eligible proposal

$54,768

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.162.2017 $880,523
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $880,523

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.162.14/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Hot & Cold Corporation $3,727,316

$3,727,316

1) Replacement of 33 unit ventilators and 11 convection heat units, and supply and return 
         piping, installed in 1972, and installation of an energy management system.

         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
         3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($250,000).

4) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB #039-17 Pre-Approved JOC 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 54 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 55 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Melwood Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Window/Door Replacement

2/28/17

base bid utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$386,317

$220,700
$165,617

63% of eligible base bid

$5,518

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.168.2017 $64,782
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2017 $64,782

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.168.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

The Matthews Group, Inc. $386,317

$386,317

1) Replacement of the entire 1967/1969 storefront and window wall assemblies, including 
         integral doors.

         2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($25,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($11,000).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing PGCPS IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 56 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 57 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Allenwood Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Window/Door Replacement

2/28/17

base bid utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$497,823

$290,948
$206,875

63% of eligible base bid

$52

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.205.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

The Matthews Group, Inc. $497,823

$497,823

1) Replacement of all 49 windows and seven (7) doors installed in 1967 in the areas 
         surrounding the courtyards.

         2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($25,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($11,000).
3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing PGCPS IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 58 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 59 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Baden Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Door Replacement

2/28/17

base bid utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$247,665

$129,000
$118,665

63% of eligible base bid up to the amount of maximum allocation

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.228.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

The Matthews Group, Inc. $247,665

$247,665

         1) Replacement of 12 1969 exterior doors to courtyards.
         2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($10,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($11,000).

3) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing PGCPS IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 60 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 61 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Thomas Johnson Middle

Systemic Renovation

UV Replacement

5/26/17

base bid utilizing IFB #038-17 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$4,456,550

$2,650,127
$1,806,423

63% of eligible base bid

$66,253

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 16.229.2016 $421,620
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2016 $421,620

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.229.14/16 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Hot & Cold Corporation $4,456,550

$4,456,550

1) Replacement of 30 classroom unit ventilators, 10 large capacity unit ventilators, and three 
(3) air handling units, installed in 1968, and associated piping connections, and integration 

         of the equipment with the building management system.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

         3) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($250,000).
4) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing IFB #038-17 Pre-Approved JOC 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 62 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 63 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Prince George's County

Yorktown Elementary

Systemic Renovation

Window/Door Replacement

2/28/17

base bid utilizing IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified JOC Contractors

$541,190

$318,270
$222,920

63% of eligible base bid

$4,730

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

16.248.17 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

The Matthews Group, Inc. $541,190

$541,190

         1) Replacement of all 1967 storefront and all 22 exterior doors.
         2) Ineligible Contingency Allowance ($25,000) and A/E and FF & E Fees ($11,000).

         3) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.
4) The project delivery method is Design-Build utilizing PGCPS IFB #005-14 Pre-Qualified 
Contractors.  Bidder selected by technical evaluation and price proposal.  State 
reimbursement is contingent upon DGS review of the design before LEA proceeds to the 
next stage of design or begins construction. If the design is found to be inadequate to State 
standards and is not corrected at local expense then funding for this project may be 
cancelled.  Final adjustment of the State's participation shall be made at project closeout.

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 64 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 65 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Queen Anne's County

Grasonville Elementary

Addition

Contract #1 (1 contract)

5/16/17

base bid addition only

$4,062,227

$1,011,495
$3,050,732

24.9% of eligible base bid addition only

$25,287

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: 17.009.2018 $171,218
Increase Contingency Amount: 40.000.2018 $171,218

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

17.009.18 LPC

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

The Whiting-Turner Contracting Company, Inc. $4,062,227

$4,062,227

         1) Addition of 7,912 sf, for 599 students.
2) Prevailing wage rates required; project bid with non-prevailing wage rates therefore State 

         participation in this contract is calculated at 24.9%.
3) Final Contract Amount reflects value engineering savings ($117,773), but does not 
include Fire Alarm Replacement awarded as separate contract ($220,000).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 66 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 67 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Wicomico County

Parkside High

Systemic Renovation

Mechanical/HVAC Replacement - Contract #2

5/5/17

GMP plus alts. 1 - 3

$12,165,554

$8,193,676
$3,971,878

97% of GMP

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

22.001.14/14ACI/16/17/18 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

2 Whiting-Turner Contracting Company $12,165,554

$12,165,554

1) Replacement of the original HVAC system throughout the 1974 building including 
classroom unit ventilators, rooftop air handling units, ductwork, air devices, and control 
system; upgrading of associated electrical services, panels, and equipment, installation and 
integration of new smoke/fire detection as required' as well as repairing/replacement if 

         impacted architectural elements.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

3) Ineligible Contingency ($1,186,624), Alternate #1 ($330,845), Alternate #2 ($232,824), 
         Alternate #3 ($66,902), and Fire Extinguishers ($2,211).

4) Combined Total Contract $18,157,543 with Parkside High 22.001.17/18 SR Ceilings 
($5,991,989).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 68 of 70



IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 69 of 70



SECTION III - APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS

Wicomico County

Parkside High

Systemic Renovation

Ceilings

5/5/17

GMP plus alts. 1 - 3

$5,991,989

$4,455,000
$1,536,989

97% of GMP

$0

Local Funds:
State Funds:

Total Contract:

State Contingency for Change Orders:

Basis of Funding:

Basis for Award of Contract:

PSC NoLEA:

Project Name:

Project Type:

Bid Opening:

Scope of Work:

Contract # Contractor Total Contract

Decrease Project Amount: $0
Increase Contingency Amount: $0

Increase Project Amount: $0

Decrease Contingency Amount: $0

22.001.17/18 SR

Account No. AmountTransfer State Funds:

Whiting-Turner Contracting Company $5,991,989

$5,991,989

1) Replacement of the original lighting, lighting controls, and ceilings throughout the 1974 
building (except the auditorium and gymnasium); upgrading of electrical system and service 
to support new lighting, incorporation of emergency shelter requirements; providing 
connection for emergency generator; upgrading of fire alarm system; improvement of 
technology cabling; replacement of exit lighting; installation of occupancy based controls; as 

         well as integration of lighting controls with building management system.
         2) Prevailing wage rates apply to this contract.

3) Ineligible Contingency ($584,456), Alternate #1 ($162,953), Alternate #2 ($114,674), 
         Alternate #3 ($32,952), and Fire Extinguishers ($1,089).

4) Combined Total Contract $18,157,543 with Parkside High 22.001.14/ACI/1617/18 SR 
Mechanical/HVAC ($12,165,554).

Notes:

IAC Approval Date:

IAC Memorandum 
July 26, 2017 

Page 70 of 70




